

No. 17-834

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

RAMIRO GARCIA, DONALDO MORALES, AND
GUADALUPE OCHOA-LARA,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of the State of Kansas*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 202-355-9452
lj@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Questions Presented | i |
| Table of Contents | iii |
| Table of Authorities..... | v |
| Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Statement of the Case | 2 |
| Constitutional Background | 2 |
| Statutory Background | 3 |
| Factual Background..... | 3 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 4 |
| Argument..... | 5 |
| I. The decision below demonstrates the need for this Court to clarify its preemption standards in the area of immigration. | 5 |
| A. The lower courts are in disarray over how to analyze preemption under §1324a(b)(5). | 6 |
| 1. The fractured and divergent lower- court decisions under §1324a(b)(5) demonstrate the need for this Court to clarify its preemption standards. | 6 |
| 2. The Kansas Supreme Court’s holding is inconsistent with federal law and this Court’s <i>Whiting</i> decision..... | 7 |
| B. This Court should clarify how other canons of statutory construction overlap with the presumption against preemption..... | 11 |
| 1. A presumption against preemption continues to apply outside express- preemption cases..... | 12 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 2. | The clear-statement rule and similar canons of statutory construction apply, even when the presumption against preemption does not..... | 13 |
| II. | Reading §1324a(b)(5) broadly would unnecessarily raise questions under the Constitution. | 14 |
| A. | Giving illegal aliens an exemption from facially neutral general laws would violate the Equal Protection component of the Fifth Amendment..... | 15 |
| B. | Congress may not have the power to foreclose states' enforcement of immigration-neutral criminal laws. | 16 |
| | Conclusion | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Allen-Bradley v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 315 U.S. 740 (1942) | 12 |
| <i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) | 12 |
| <i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2247 (2013) | 14 |
| <i>Arizona v. U.S.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012) | 4, 6, 9-10 |
| <i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) | 13-14 |
| <i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) | 15 |
| <i>Bond v. U.S.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2077 (2014) | 11, 14 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011) | 4, 6, 7-10 |
| <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) | 2 |
| <i>Clarke v. Deckebach</i> , 274 U.S. 392 (1927) | 16 |
| <i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) | 2 |
| <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) | 2, 12 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) | 11, 14 |
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) | 13 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926)..... | 11-12 |
| <i>Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... | 15-16 |
| <i>Puente Arizona v. Arpaio</i> , 821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 7, 12 |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1938 (2016)..... | 3 |
| <i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)..... | 2-3, 11 |
| <i>State v. Martinez</i> , 896 N.W.2d 737 (Iowa 2017)..... | 6, 12 |
| <i>State v. Reynua</i> , 807 N.W.2d 473 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011) | 13 |
| <i>U.S. Dept. of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... | 16 |
| <i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... | 14 |
| <i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... | 12 |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... | 11 |
| Statutes | |
| U.S. CONST. art. I | 5 |
| U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 | 2 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. V | 5, 14-15 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 4..... | 15 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4..... | 15 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1324a(b)(5) | <i>passim</i> |
| 8 U.S.C. §1324a(h)(2) | 3, 9 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| 18 U.S.C. §1001 | 3, 7 |
| 18 U.S.C. §1028 | 3, 7 |
| 18 U.S.C. §1546 | 3, 7 |
| 18 U.S.C. §1621 | 3, 7 |
| 26 U.S.C. §7201 | 8 |
| ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §13-2928(C) | 10 |
| KAN. STAT. ANN. §21-5918..... | 3 |
| KAN. STAT. ANN. §21-6107..... | 3 |
| KAN. STAT. ANN. §21-3711 (2011)..... | 3 |
| KAN. STAT. ANN. §21-4018 (2011) | 3 |
| Immigration Reform & Control Act, PUB. L. NO. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986) | 2-3, 9-11 |
| Rules, Regulations and Orders | |
| S.Ct. Rule 37.1..... | 16 |
| S.Ct. Rule 37.6..... | 1 |

No. 17-834
